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(b) in how many cases aid was given, and

(c) what steps are being taken to expedite the pending cases’

The Minister of Home Affairs
(Shri G B. Pant): (a) 13

(b) 4
(c) Only one application which was received last month is pending con sideration Information on some points is awaited

Price of Charcoal in Delhi

.*4* f Shri Assar:
***• iS h r i Khushwaqt Rai*

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that during the first week of February, 1959, char coal prices in Delhi registered an unprecedented rise, and

(b) if so, the causes thereof7

" The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri G B. Pant), (a) Yes

(b) Owing to some dispute between truck owners and drivers, there was a lightning strike at the New Delhi mineral siding on January 15 1959, causing congestion and interruption m regular wagon movement This con gestion lasted till 19th January and the railway authorities wpre therefore compelled to impose restrictions on the movement of non-essential commodi ties, which included charcoal These restrictions were in force from January 18 to February 2, 1959, with the result that the normal supply of charcoal was interrupted and it fell short of the demand

Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund fShri Snbodh Hansda:

*346. j  Shri S. C. Samanta:
I Shri R. C. Majhi:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines rad Fuel be pleased to state

(a) the main sources which contri bute to the Iron and Steel Equalisa tion Fund,

(b) how this fund is utilised, and
(c) what is its present capital?

The Minister of Steel, Mine* and Fuel (Sardar Swann Singh): (a) Sur charge representing the different between the statutory selling prices and retention prices of iron and steel.

(b) To subsidise the imported iron and steel, handling and incidental charges under T C A Programme, pay ments to re-rollers and meeting the cos* of Price and Accounts Division
Organisation

(c) The Equalisation Fund is part of the Consolidated Fund

Salar jung Museum
Shri Vidya Charan Shukla.
Shri Snbodh Hansda:
Shri S C. Samanta:
Shri R. C Majhi:

*347 Shri Ram Kristian*
Shn Nagi Reddy:
Shrimatl Parvathi Krishnan*
Shri Agadi.
Shn Siddananjappa

Will the Minister of Scientific Re search and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether Government’s conside ration of the proposal to take over Salarjung Museum in Hyderabad and develop it as a National Museum and Library has been completed,

(b) if so decision taken in the matter,

(c) whether Government have taken over the Museum and the Library, and

(d) what is the financial implica tion of this proposal7

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun Kablr): (a) to (c) Yes, Sir The Museum and the Library were taken over by the Government of India with effect from 2nd December, 1958, pend ing the orders of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh
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(d) The proposal is likely to involve a capital expenditure of about Rs. 10 lakhs by the Government of India on the construction of a new building for the Museum; and a recurring expendi ture of about Rs. 3 lakhs per annum on the administration of the Museum.

Steel Re-Rolling Mills in Kerala

*348. Shri Ram Krishan: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 468 on the 2nd December, 1958 and state:

(a) whether the proposal for setting up of steel re-rolling mills in Kerala has been considered; and

(b) if so, the nature of decision taken?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) It has been decided that one steel re rolling mill be set up in Kerala. The details of the proposal are still under consideration in consultation with the State Government.

(b) Does not arise.

Election Commission Report
J~ Shri Shree Narayan Das:

9' \ Shri Osman Ali Khan:
Will the Minister of Law be pleased

to state:

(a) whether the Government have considered the report submitted by the Election Commission;

(b) if so, with what result; and

(c) whether any, and if so what steps have been taken to bring for ward legislation to give effect to the suggestions made by the Election
Commission?

The Minister of Law (Shrl A. K.
Sen): (a) to (c). The various sugges tions made by the Election Commission in their Report on the Second General Elections in India in 1957 are under consideration of the Government and it will take some time before the Gov ernment are able to arrive at decision*-
thereon.
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Conference of Asian Archaeologist

/Shri H. N. Mukerjee:
\Shri Muhammed Ellas:

Will the Minister of Scientific Re search and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state whether any steps have been taken to convene a conference in India of Asian Archaeologists as recommend ed by the Central Advisory Board of Archaeology at its last meeting?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun Kftbir): It is desired to convene the-Conference in 1961-62 so that it may

